COUNTY CLERK + May not establish branch offices unj.ss
RECORDER OF DEEDS : authorized by statute.

June 17, 1943

7/ FILED

Hon, H. Tiifin Teters
Prosecuting Attorney
Jasper County
Carthage, lissourl

vear Mir., leters:

Under date ‘of June 9, 1943, you wrote this offlce request-
ing ean opinion as follows:

"I'he county recorder and the county clerk
both maintain a branch office and conduct
the regular business in the city of Joplin
in Jasper County 1in the Court House builld-
ing leased there and In view of the recent
controversy regarding the establishment of
a branch collector's office 1n Joplin, the
Chamber of Commerce of Carthage and their
attorney, the county clerk, the county re-
corder and the county court have requested
that I obtain from your oifice an opinion-
as to whether or not 1t is legal for the
two county offices to maintain branch of-
flces In the city of Joplin, Jasper County,
Mlssourl, located seventeen miles from the
county seat of Carthage, the same being a
city of over 40,000.

"Sectlon 13148 R. S, Mlusouri, 1939, pro-
vides for the maintenance of a recorder's
-~ office at the seat of Justice.

"At the present time the recorder and coun-
ty clerk both appointed the seme woman as a
deputy. The braanch office in Joplin is main-
talned in thie leased court house bullding
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there and the deputy is paild a salary
for being deputy county recorder and de-
puty county clerk., Kamiage llcenses are
issued by the deputy, chattel mortgages
are filed in tiis branch offlce on the

odd minutes in order not to confliet with
chattel mortgages filed in Carthage on the
even minutes and are brought back to Car-
thage each day and posted in the books in
the main office. Ieal lLstate mortgages

are accepted there with the understanding
that they will be filed for record at the
main office at Carthage prior to the open-
ing of business on the following day. All
the books and practically all the work 1s
done 1n the office in Carthage with the ex-
ception of the deputy in Joplin receiving the
chattel and real estate mortgage and issuing
marriage licenses.

"The couanty clerk has charge of the regis-
tration books for the city of Joplin and

it 1s necessary that he maintalin some type
of office in Joplin for the registration of
voters in the city of Joplin and the caune
women who 1s deputy recorder 1s also deputy
county clerk and takes care of the registra-
tion books for the city of Joplin. This 1=
all the deputy county clerk in Joplin does,
taking care of and looking after registra-
tidn books for the city of Joplin.

"The county court appointed the same woman
to fill both offices as an economy measure
and thls woman could easily take care of all
work in that office.

":111 you please advlise if under the above
statement of facts, whether the recorder of
deeds of Jasper County, liissouri and the county
clerk of Jasper County, Mlssouri have a right
to maintain a branch office in the city of
Joplin, Jasper County, Misscuri.,”
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In your letter you mentloned ESection 13148 K. S. Missourl
1939, whleh directs where the HRecorder of Deeds in sacn counby
shall keep his office., This sect on is as follows:

"he recorder shall keep his office at
the seat of justice, and the county
court shall provide the seme with sult-
able books, in which the recorder shall
record &ll instruments of writing auth-
orized and required to be recorded. If
there is no. courthouse or other sultable
county builaing at the seat of justice,
the county court shall provide an office
for the recorder at any other place in
the county where there is a courthouse
and courts of record are held."

Also fection 13703, Article 4, Chapter 100, relating to
county seats provides as follows:

"As soon as the court house and jall

shall be erected and the circumstances

of the county will permit, the county

ccurt may erect all necessary fireproof
buildings for the preservation of the re-
cords of the county, at or near the court
house, and msy provide the means therefor
by an increase of taxation as provided by .
section 11 of article X of the Constitution,
woen authorized so to do by vote of two-
thirds oi the qualified voters of the coun-
ty voting at an electlon held to deteruine
the gquestion, which electlion ghall be under
the same conditlons and regulated by the
provisions of the present statutes relating
to the erection of court houses and jalls.™

These sections of the statutes definitely fix. that the
hecorder of Deeds shall keep his office at the seat of government
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of the county unless there 1s no suitable bullding at the county
seat. ‘lhe sectlon 1ls general In its applicati.n and unless there
is sume special legislation that would authorize the establish-
ment of a branch office in some place other than the county seat,
the Recorder of Deeds has no authority for having a branch office
or transacti.g the business of the office at any other place.

lhe General Assembly in a few Instances has autiorized the
maintaining of a branch office of the hecordrof Deeds at some
place other than the county seat. For example, tectlon 15662
authorizes the hKecorder of Deeds of Jackson County to meintain an
office in Kansas City, lissouri.

A careful secarch has been made of the statutes and no law
has beéen found authorlzing the Recorder of Leeds of Jasper cCounty
to malntaln an oi'fice in Joplin.

In regard toc the County Clerk maintalning an office in
Joplin, your attention 1s directed to Sect on 13711 which requires
courts to be held at the county seat and reads as follows:

"Ase soon as convenlent bulld i ngs for the hold-
ing of courts can be had at such new seat of :
Justice, the county court shall notify the jud-
ges ol the several courts holden in the county,
and all such courts shall thereafter be held at
the place =o selected.”

fection 13293, Article 1, Chapter 92, H. S. Mlssouri, 1939,
provides as follows:

"l‘ach clerk shall keep his o:fice at such places
as the court sghall direct, not to be more than
two hundred yards from the courthouse or perman-
ent plece ol nolding the omurt of wihich he is
clerk, ana shall there keep the records, papers,
seal and property belonging tu his office and
transact his official business."

The County Court is required to meet in the county seat sad
the Clerk is requlred to maintain his office &ot wore than two

hundred yards from the place of holding court. From this it is
apparent the Clerk has no authority underthese gencral stetutes
for malntalning an office at any other place than the county seat,
unlesgs some speclal legislation, applying only to countles the
glze of Jasper county, exlsts. Authority is given to the county
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courts, in certain counties, to establish a branch offlice of the
County Clerk in places other then the county seat by fection
2486, which 1is as follows:

"In all counties in tuis state now contain-
ing or that may hereafter contain seventy-
five thousand inhabltants or more, and where
county courts are now or may hereafter be

held at more places than one, and at places
other than the cuunty seat, sald courts shall
establish a branch ccunty clerk's o.fice at
such place, where all the records and proceed=-
ings at such place shall be safely kept and
preserved, and all acts done and performed at
suchi place shall have the same force and effect
¢s 1f done at the county seat."

Thls section was enacted in 1887, Laws of 1887 page 157,
end prior tou that time legislation had been enacted whleh autho-
rized the holding of county court, in counties of the size men-
tioned in such section, at places other than the county seat.
1his sectlon scems to have been intended tu apply in Jackson
County where authority for holding county court at Kansas Clty
had previously been gziven.

Ho law has been found which authorizes the county court of
Jasper County to meet at Joplin and your letter of June 14, 143,
conveys the 1nformation that the county court of Jasper County
d@oes not meet at Joplin.

The ccunty court not being authorized to meet at Joplin
and the County Clerk being required to malntain his office where
the county court holds its sesslons, no authority exists for the
malntaining of a branch office in Joplin by the County Clerk.

In your request you state that it is necessary that the
County Clerk malnta n an office 1In Joplin because of his auties in
connection witl: the registration of voters. Unquestionably, it 1s
a matter of great cunvenlence to the inhabitants of the City of
Joplin to have & branch office of the County Clerk located in that
city. Section 11969, Article 20, Chapter 76, deals with the dutles
of' Ccunty Clerks 1n connectlon with the reglstration of voters in
cities of 30,000 to 80,000 inhabltents and 1s as follows:

"I'he clerk of the county court oi counties
wherein a city or cltles of 30,000 to 80,000
inhabltants are located shasll have custody of
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end k in his offlce all registration books
and a T dauits. “The county clerk, upon exe-
cution of sn affidavit in the form provided by
him by any person who appears at his office
showlng him to be a qualified voter of the clity
shall register such person's nage in the regis-
tration boocks of the proper voting precinet or
on execution of affidevit provided by him show-
ing thet a voter has moved from one voting pre-
cinet to another, shall transfer the name of any
voter who appears at his office from the regis-
tration book to the reglstration book of the
proper voting precinet: Provided, where a coun-
clerk maintains more than one oiflce, w.lch
offIce Is located in a cIty within sald county
nof the county seat of Ii count saia re;is-
Tration may be made §¥ _Tfrdav Torm ﬁ
Lenner provided Dy said clerk, Ihe name ol any
qualifiea voter may be so reglistered or trans-
ferred by the county clerk on any day of thc
year except ‘undays anc holldays: Provided, Low-
ever, reglstrations and transfers must be made
prior to the 25th day before an =lectléen. The
county clerk shall act as clerk of the board of
election commissioners and shall send out such
notlces and do suc: other acts in conformity
with this article ac he may be instructed to dc
by said beoard. fhe county clerk shcll report
to the board of election commissloners the names
of all persons who have died in the city reported
to him by registrar of vital statls&lcs and the
nameg of all persons reported tov him by the cir=-
cult clerk of persons residing in the city who
have become disqualified as voters by reason of
conviction of crime and the board of election
commissionsrs shdl strike such neames {ram the
registration books. The county clerk shall keep
the reports of the registrar of vital statistics
and of the cecircuilt clerk on file as public re-
cords." (Under scoring ours)

The underscored portion seeus to have been enacted for the beneflit
of countles where the same situbion exists as 1n Jasper County,
but nothing in this section makes it necessary for the Clerk to
maintain an office in the clty where registration of voters 1is
requlred, nor does 1t furnish autiiority to the County Clerk for
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establisiiding such a branch oifice.

In your letter of June 14, 1943, you mention th:t the
Circuit Court meets at Joplin., This is by reason of tections
2165 and 2190 R. S. Missouri, 1939, but no mentlon is made of
the county court.

CONCLUSION

The Hecorder of Deeds and the County Clerk of Jasper
County do not have authority to establish and malntain branch
offices in the City of Juplin in Jasper County, unless such auth-
ority 1s glven by statute and no statutory authority has been
found authorizin  the malntaining ol such branch offices.

Respectiully submitted,

We O¢ JACKSON
Assistant Attorney General

APPROVID:

ROY HcKITTRICK

Attorney General

WOoJ/mh



